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State of Missouri

KAREN WOOLDRIDGE,
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-2136 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant Karen Wooldridge’s application for licensure as a registered professional nurse (“RN”), but order that it be a probated license for three years, subject to the conditions in our appendix.
Procedure


On December 24, 2008, Wooldridge filed a complaint appealing the decision of the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) denying her application to renew her RN license.  On April 15, 2009, we held a hearing.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Wooldridge represented herself.  The matter was ready for our decision on June 9, 2009, when the last brief was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Wooldridge was licensed as an RN on or about September 15, 1979, but allowed her license to lapse on April 30, 1997.  She is not currently licensed by the Board.
2. Wooldridge has previously been known by the names “Karen Pickle” and “Karen Flaker.”

Possession of a Controlled Substance

3. In 1988, Wooldridge used methamphetamine on one occasion.  Methamphetamine is a controlled substance.

4. On November 7, 1988, Wooldridge pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County, Missouri, to possession of a controlled substance.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Wooldridge on two years’ probation.
Christian Hospital Northeast/Complaint to Board
5. From March 15, 1993, to May 8, 1996, Wooldridge worked as an RN at Christian Hospital Northeast (“Christian Hospital”) in St. Louis, Missouri.
6. In 1996, Wooldridge diverted Demerol from her hospital employer for her own use.  She administered Demerol to herself while working as a nurse.  Demerol (meperidine) is a controlled substance.
  
7. On May 8, 1996, Wooldridge was terminated from Christian Hospital for improper handling of narcotics, specifically Demerol.  The reason given for the termination was:  “taking Demerol 100 mg out of pyxis and giving only 25 mg 252 times from 1/96 to 4/96 without supporting documentation.”

8. In May 1996, the Board received a complaint from Christian Hospital.  
9. By letter dated May 29, 1996, the Board informed Wooldridge about the complaint and that an investigation would proceed.
Bethesda General Hospital/Complaint to Board

10. Wooldridge worked as an RN at Bethesda General Hospital in St. Louis, Missouri, from July 5, 1989, to June 14, 1993.  She was rehired on June 4, 1996, on an as-needed basis, then was hired full time as a clinical nurse manager on August 11, 1996.
11. On January 26, 1997, Wooldridge admitted herself for treatment at St. Anthony’s Hospital for Demerol dependence.  She informed Bethesda General Hospital of this.
12. On January 29, 1997, Wooldridge was discharged from St. Anthony’s Hospital.
13. On February 3, 1997, Wooldridge was terminated from Bethesda General Hospital for documentation errors, lack of organizational and communication skills, failure to respond to staff requests in a timely manner, and for inattention to staffing needs.
14. Bethesda General Hospital filed a complaint against Wooldridge with the Board.
15. By letter dated February 10, 1997, the Board informed Wooldridge that it had received a complaint against her and that an investigation would proceed.
16. Wooldridge did not leave an address with the Board concerning the complaints because she was homeless.
Cocaine Use

17. Wooldridge first used cocaine in approximately 1980.  Cocaine is a controlled substance.
  She used it sporadically.  In 1997, Wooldridge resumed using cocaine and because of this use, she lived in shelters and on the street in cardboard boxes for approximately two years.
18. Wooldridge never used cocaine while working as a nurse.

Drug Paraphernalia
19. On November 12, 2000, Wooldridge was charged in the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri, with unlawful use of drug paraphernalia.  On February 25, 2003, Wooldridge pled guilty to unlawful use of drug paraphernalia, and she was sentenced to five days’ incarceration.
Application for License Renewal

20. On August 21, 2008, the Board received Wooldridge’s application to renew her RN license.
21. On question 1 of her application, she answered “no” to the question:  “Have you ever been issued a professional license, certification, registration, or permit by any state, United States, territory, province or foreign country?”
 
22. On question 6 of her application, she answered “no” to the question:  “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?”

23. Wooldridge attempted to contact the Board to tell someone that she had provided false information on her application.
24. By letter dated September 5, 2008, the Board requested additional information and informed her that there were two outstanding complaints against her.
25. On December 10, 2008, Wooldridge received a letter from the Board denying her application.

Wooldridge Rehabilitation

26. As part of her parenting plan with a court, Wooldridge has agreed to random hair follicle drug tests.  If she fails the test, she loses custody of her children.
27. Wooldridge’s sobriety date is August 8, 2003.
28. Wooldridge currently attends Alcoholics Anonymous meetings and Valley Hope Days.  She is active in her church and in her child’s school activities.
29. Wooldridge wants to work in a rehabilitative environment, with no access to controlled substances.
30. Wooldridge has received a job offer from a rehabilitation facility that has no controlled substances.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Wooldridge’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

I. Cause for Denial

The Board alleges that there is cause for denial under § 335.066:
1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration of authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in 
subsection 2 of this section or the board may, as a condition to issuing or reinstating any such permit or license, require a person to submit himself or herself for identification, intervention, treatment, or rehabilitation by the impaired nurse program as provided in section 335.067.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in Chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
(Emphasis added.)
A.  Subdivisions (1) and (14):  Unlawful Drug Possession

The Board argues that Wooldridge violated a drug law and unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  In 1988 she possessed methamphetamine and pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance.  This conduct was prohibited by § 195.020:

1.  It is unlawful for any person to manufacture, possess, have under his control, sell prescribe, administer, dispense, distribute or compound any controlled or counterfeit substance except as authorized in sections 195.010 to 195.320.


Wooldridge admitted that she stole and self-administered Demerol and took cocaine.  She violated § 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

She also violated a drug law in 2000 when she possessed drug paraphernalia.  Section 195.233.1
 states:

It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

Wooldridge is subject to denial under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
B.  Subdivision (2):  Guilty Plea


Wooldridge pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance and unlawful use or possession with intent to use drug paraphernalia as set forth above.  Both of these drug offenses are reasonably related to the functions or duties of an RN, which include administering medication.  There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(2).

C.  Subdivision (5):  Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetence refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Over a period of time, Wooldridge diverted Demerol, a controlled substance, from her employer and self-administered the drug while on duty as an RN.  She admitted that this impaired her ability to perform her nursing duties.  This conduct evidences incompetence and misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause for denial for gross negligence.  Stealing from her employer was also dishonest.  But Wooldridge made no misrepresentations.  The pyxis machine shows the amounts 
that she withdrew from it.  She correctly charted the amount she gave to patients.  The lack of documentation concerning wasting the additional Demerol – because she did not waste it but took it – is not misrepresentation or fraud.

There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetence, misconduct, and dishonesty, but not for gross negligence, misrepresentation or fraud.
D.  Subdivision (12):  Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Wooldridge violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Wooldridge diverted Demerol, a controlled substance, from her employer and self-administered the drug while on duty as an RN.  She violated the professional trust or confidence of her patients and her employer.


The Board also argues that Wooldridge violated professional trust or confidence when she lied on her renewal application.  We have been inconsistent in our determination of whether lying on an application constitutes a violation of professional trust.
  We have noted that lying on an application is not a special skill evidenced by licensure, but a duty of all people to be honest.
  We determine, particularly in an applicant case when the person does not have a license, that there are no nursing skills involved in lying on an application.


There is cause for denial under § 335.066.2(12).
II.  Discretion

Under the facts of this case, we may deny Wooldridge’s application.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  


Wooldridge takes responsibility for her actions and expresses remorse.  She is sincere when she describes the effect that drug use had on her life and how her life has improved without drugs.  She attends AA meetings and is active in her church and her child’s school activities.  Although her sobriety date is only six years ago, there is no evidence of improper conduct since she possessed drug paraphernalia in 2000.  The conduct at issue while she was acting as a nurse was in 1996 and 1997.  Wooldridge is also sincere in wanting to help others who share her experiences, testifying that she wants to work in a rehabilitation facility.  In such a facility, there would be no controlled substances.


We do find it troubling that she chose to lie on her renewal application.  She offered no satisfactory explanation for this recent behavior, but stated that she regretted it and had tried to call the Board to tell someone that she had done so.  She admitted this at the hearing and was very frank about all of her past conduct.

For the above stated reasons, we exercise our discretion and grant Wooldridge’s application for an RN license subject to the conditions of probation.

Summary


There is cause to deny Wooldridge’s application under § 335.066.2(1), (2), (5), (12), and (14).  We exercise our discretion and grant Wooldridge’s application for an RN license subject to the conditions of probation found in the attached appendix.

SO ORDERED on September 11, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

APPENDIX

I.  MEETINGS WITH THE BOARD


A.  Wooldridge shall appear before the Board, on at least one occasion, at the Board’s regular winter and/or summer meeting(s), or, as designated by the Board, shall meet with a member of the Board’s professional staff within a period of six weeks prior to the Board’s regular winter and/or summer meeting(s).


B.  Failure to appear for a meeting at such time and place as required by the Board, after notification of a required meeting or failure to submit required documentation by the due date, shall constitute a violation of Wooldridge’s probation.

II. REQUIREMENTS REGARDING EMPLOYMENT

A.  Wooldridge shall cause an evaluation form from every employer to be submitted to the Board six weeks prior to the Board’s regular winter and summer meetings.  The evaluation form shall be completed by Wooldridge’s supervisor within a four-week period prior to the date it is due.  If Wooldridge ends employment with an employer, Wooldridge shall, in addition, cause a final evaluation form from that supervisor to be submitted to the Board within a six-week period following the last day of employment.


B.  The evaluation shall be an evaluation of Wooldridge’s job performance using a form prescribed by the Board.


C.  If Wooldridge is not employed at any time during the period of discipline, Wooldridge shall instead submit, six weeks prior to the Board’s regular winter and summer meetings, an affidavit signed before a notary public stating the period of unemployment.


D.  Wooldridge shall execute any release or provide any other authorization necessary for the Board to obtain records of Wooldridge’s employment during the period covered by this agreement.


E.  Wooldridge shall keep the Board informed of her current place of employment or of any changes in her place of employment by notifying the Board within ten working days of such a change.


F.  Wooldridge may not serve on the administrative staff, as a member of the faculty, or as a preceptor at any accredited school of professional or practical nursing.


G.  Wooldridge shall not administer controlled substances.

III.  REQUIREMENTS REGARDING CHEMICAL

DEPENDENCY TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION


A.  Wooldridge shall submit to the Board the results from all random hair follicle drug tests.  Failure of such a test shall be a violation of her probation.  If Wooldridge is no longer participating in the court drug tests, she shall notify the Board immediately and shall make arrangements, approved by the Board, for other drug testing.

B.  Wooldridge shall submit evidence of weekly (or recommended) attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or other support group meetings to the Board six weeks prior to the Board’s regular winter and summer meetings.  The documentation shall be on forms provided by the Board and shall include the date, time, and place of the meeting and shall bear a signature or abbreviated signature of another person verifying attendance.


C.  During the disciplinary period, Wooldridge shall abstain completely from the use or consumption of alcohol.  The presence of any alcohol in a biological fluid sample shall constitute a violation of Wooldridge’s probation.


D.  During the probationary period, Wooldridge shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of any controlled substance or other drug for which a prescription is required unless that use of the drug has been prescribed by a person licensed to prescribe such drug and with whom Wooldridge has a bona fide relationship as a patient.  Upon request, Wooldridge 
shall execute a medical release authorizing the Board to access all records pertaining to Wooldridge’s condition, treatment, and prescription maintained by the health care professional who prescribed the controlled substance.  The presence of any controlled substance in a biological fluid sample for which Wooldridge does not hold a valid prescription shall constitute a violation of Wooldridge’s probation.


E.  Wooldridge shall inform any professional preparing a prescription for Wooldridge that Wooldridge is chemically dependent.


F.  Wooldridge shall provide the Board with documentation of any prescription upon request.

IV.  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS


A.  Wooldridge shall meet with the Board or its representatives at such times and places as required by the Board after notification of a required meeting.  Failure to appear for a meeting at such time and place as required by the Board shall constitute a violation of Wooldridge’s probation.


B.  Wooldridge shall immediately submit documents showing compliance with the requirements of this agreement to the Board when requested.


C.  Wooldridge shall inform the Board within ten days of any change of home address or home telephone number.


D.  Wooldridge shall not violate the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 335, RSMo, and shall not allow her license to lapse.


E.  The terms of probation apply even if Wooldridge places her license on inactive status.


F.  If Wooldridge fails to comply with the terms of this agreement in any respect, the Board may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems appropriate.

�There is no indication that these are improper aliases.  Pickle is the name of Wooldridge’s former husband.


� Section 195.017.4(3)(c).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


�Section 195.017.4(2)(q).


�Ex. 3-12.


�Section 195.017.4(1)(d).


�Ex. 3-1.


�Id.


�We do not have the denial letter in evidence.  Wooldridge admits in her complaint that she received the letter on December 10, 2008.  There is no allegation that Wooldridge filed her complaint untimely.


�Section 621.045.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�RSMo. 1986.  This statute was repealed in 1989 and replaced by several other statutes prohibiting this conduct.


�RSMo 2000.


�RSMo 2000.


�Johnson v. Mo. Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004);  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Id. at 533.


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794.


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�See Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Engineers, Prof’l Land Surveyors & Landscape Arch’ts v. Fenton, No. 08-1745 AR (March 19, 2009) (violation of professional trust); Missouri Bd. of Cosmetology& Barber Examiners v. Cuellar, No. 08-0750 CB (Dec. 31, 2008) ( not a violation of professional trust).


�State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Eggers, No. 06-0483 CS (Order Sept. 7, 2006).


�Daugherty v. State Bd. of Nursing, No. 05-1689 BN (June 28, 2006).


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.


�Lane v. State Comm. of Psychologists, 954 S.W.2d 23, 25 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997).  


�Francois v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).


�While we do not make her place of employment a condition of her probation, we do order that she not administer controlled substances and work only as a nurse at a facility where there is on-site supervision by another nurse or physician.
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